Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On November 2, 2010, Cardtronics, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release regarding its financial results for the
quarter ended September 30, 2010, which was furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form
8-K filed on the same date.  Subsequent to the issuance of this press release, the Company performed additional
analysis of its consolidated income tax provision and associated balance sheet accounts, which resulted in a revision to
certain amounts that were previously reported.  On November 5, 2010, the Company filed its Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2010 with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”)
that included the corrected amounts.  The condensed statements below reflect the corrections that were made to the
previously-reported amounts:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Three Months Ended
September 30, 2010

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2010

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
(In thousands, excluding per share amounts)

Total revenues $ 136,605 $ — $ 136,605 $ 397,329 $ — $ 397,329
Total cost of
revenues 91,451 — 91,451 269,251 — 269,251
Gross profit 45,154 — 45,154 128,078 — 128,078
Income from
operations 18,579 — 18,579 50,386 — 50,386
(Loss) Income
before income
taxes (3,313 ) — (3,313 ) 12,556 — 12,556
Income tax benefit (20,652 ) (3,316 ) (23,968 ) (17,261 ) (3,316 ) (20,577 )
Net income 17,339 3,316 20,655 29,817 3,316 33,133
Net loss (income)
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests (108 ) — (108 ) 202 — 202
Net income
attributable to
controlling
interests and
available to
common
stockholders 17,447 3,316 20,763 29,615 3,316 32,931
Net income per
common share –
basic 0.42 0.07 0.49 0.71 0.08 0.79
Net income per
common share
–diluted 0.41 0.08 0.49 0.70 0.08 0.78

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:
As of September 30, 2010

Adjustments As Adjusted

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form 8-K

3

As
Reported

(In
thousands)

Total current
assets   $ 42,347 $ 42 $ 42,389
Total
assets   453,820 3,089 456,909
Total current
liabilities   93,774 (227 ) 93,547
Total
liabilities   431,928 (227 ) 431,701
Total stockholders’
equity   21,892 3,316 25,208

As a result of this adjustment, no changes were required to any of the Company’s previously reported non-GAAP
measures, including EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income per Share.
However, the reconciliation for such non-GAAP measures was affected as a result of the change to the Company’s
reported GAAP net income amounts. The tables below show the reported non-GAAP measures along with updated
reconciliations to the relevant GAAP measures.

2

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form 8-K

4

Summary of non-GAAP measures:
Three Months Ended
September 30, 2010

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2010

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(In thousands, excluding per share amounts)
EBITDA $ 33,582 $ — $ 33,582 $ 93,275 $ — $ 93,275
Adjusted EBITDA 34,872 — 34,872 98,044 — 98,044
Adjusted Net
Income 11,356 — 11,356 30,154 — 30,154
Adjusted Net
income per share 0.28 — 0.28 0.75 — 0.75
Adjusted Net
income per diluted
share 0.28 — 0.28 0.74 — 0.74
Free cash flow 1,445 — 1,445 32,492 — 32,492

Reconciliation of Net Income Attributable to Controlling Interest to EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and
Adjusted Net Income

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010 and 2009
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2010 2009 2010 2009
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Net income attributable to
controlling interests $ 20,763 $ 6,398 $ 32,931 $ 3,818
Adjustments:
Interest expense, net 7,064 7,473 21,696 22,828
Amortization of deferred
financing costs and bond
discounts 546 606 1,818 1,777
Write-off of deferred
financing costs and bond
discounts 7,296 — 7,296 —
Redemption costs for early
extinguishment of debt 7,193 — 7,193 —
Income tax (benefit)
expense (23,968 ) 1,251 (20,577 ) 3,284
Depreciation and accretion
expense 10,865 9,986 31,351 29,560
Amortization expense 3,823  4,405  11,567  13,436
EBITDA $ 33,582 $ 30,119 $ 93,275 $ 74,703

Add back:
Loss on disposal of assets
(1) 368 1,047 1,840 4,831
Other (income) expense (2) (247 ) 339 (244 ) (788 )

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form 8-K

5

Noncontrolling interests (3) (530 ) (381 ) (1,402 ) (947 )
Stock-based compensation
expense (4) 1,699 1,257 4,575 3,376
Other adjustments to cost of
ATM operating revenues — — — 154
Other adjustments to
selling, general, and